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New Procedures for the Oxidation of Sulfides to Sulfoxides and Sulfones

Jozef Drabowicz", Piotr Lyzwaa,Jerzy Luczaka, Marian Mikolajczyk' and Peter Laurb

"Centre of Molecular and Macwmolecuhr Studies, Polish Academy of Sciences

Sienkiewicza 112, 90-363 Lodz, Poland, bInstitute of Inorganic Chemistry RWTH

Aachen University of Technology, D-52056 Aachen, Getmany

New reagents for the oxidation of sulfides to the corresponding

sulfoxides and sulfones are presented.

A lot of interest has long been focused on the oxidation of sulfides to the

corresponding sulfoxides and sulfones1'2. Recently, intensive efforts have been made

to design catalytic oxidation processes based on the ecologically friendly and

inexpensive hydrogen peroxide as oxygen donor3. Generally, for the activation of

hydrogen peroxide two types of catalysts are commonly used, namely metal complexes

and heteroorganic compounds. In continuation of our interest in the application of the

second type of activators for such purposes4, we would like to report that the oxidation

of sulfides 1 to the corresponding sulfoxides 2 or sulfones 3 with hydrogen peroxide

can be catalyzed effectively by 2-phenylselenobenzoic acid 4 or 2-iodosobenzoic acid

5. We also observed that this type of oxidative conversion of divalent organosulfur

compounds can be carried out using 2-dichloroiodobenzoic acid 6.

O

R1-S-R2 4or5/H2O2 R1-S-R2 or/and R1-I-R2

COOH

4; X=SePh (2-PSBA)
5; X=IO (2-IBA)
6; X=ICb (2-DCIBA)
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These oxidation procedures may be applied to dialkyl, alkyl aryl and diaryl sulfides

1. The data summarised in the Table 1 indicate that the oxidation with 2-IBA affords

only sulfoxides 2, whereas with 2-PSBA as a catalyst gives sulfoxides 2 or sulfones

3 depending from the reaction time.

Table 1

Oxidation of sulfides 1 to sulfoxides 2 or sulfones 3 with hydrogen peroxide/2-PSBA

(or 2-IBA) reagent.

R

Me
Me

Me

Et

n-Bu

Ph

R1

n-Pr
n-Bu

Ph

Ph

p-Tol

Ph

Oxidant3

4/H2O2

4fH2o"2
4/H,O,
4/H2O2

4/H2O2

5/H2O2

4/H2O2

4/H2O2

5/H2O2

4/H2O2

4/H2O2

5/H,O,
4/H~O^

Time [hrs]

144.0
4.0

144.0
5.0

120.0
18.0

2.5
144.0
23.0

5.5
120.0
17.0

144.0

Product

3a
2b
3b
2c
3c
2c
2d
3d
2d
2e
3e
2e
3f

(yield, %)

(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(96)
(94)
(100)
(94)
(97)
(90)
(94)
(87)
(90)

a all reactions were carried aut using 4 equivalents of hydrogen peroxide and 0.1
equivalent of a catalyst in methanol.
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