This article was downloaded by:

On: 28 January 2011

Access details: Access Details: Free Access

Publisher Taylor & Francis

Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



Phosphorus, Sulfur, and Silicon and the Related Elements

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information: http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713618290

New Procedures for the Oxidation of Sulfides to Sulfoxides and Sulfones

Józef Drabowicz; Piotr ßyżwa; Jerzy ßuczak; Marian Mikoßajczyk; Peter Laur

To cite this Article Drabowicz, Józef , ßyżwa, Piotr , ßuczak, Jerzy , Mikoßajczyk, Marian and Laur, Peter (1997) 'New Procedures for the Oxidation of Sulfides to Sulfoxides and Sulfones', Phosphorus, Sulfur, and Silicon and the Related Elements, 120: 1, 425-426

To link to this Article: DOI: 10.1080/10426509708545580 URL: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10426509708545580

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf

This article may be used for research, teaching and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, re-distribution, re-selling, loan or sub-licensing, systematic supply or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents will be complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae and drug doses should be independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings, demand or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

Downloaded At: 18:18 28 January 2011

New Procedures for the Oxidation of Sulfides to Sulfoxides and Sulfones

Józef Drabowicz^a, Piotr Łyżwa^a, Jerzy Łuczak^a, Marian Mikołajczyk^a and Peter Laur^b

^aCentre of Molecular and Macromolecular Studies, Polish Academy of Sciences

Sienkiewicza 112, 90-363 Łódź, Poland, ^bInstitute of Inorganic Chemistry RWTH

Aachen University of Technology, D-52056 Aachen, Germany

New reagents for the oxidation of sulfides to the corresponding sulfoxides and sulfones are presented.

A lot of interest has long been focused on the oxidation of sulfides to the corresponding sulfoxides and sulfones^{1,2}. Recently, intensive efforts have been made to design catalytic oxidation processes based on the ecologically friendly and inexpensive hydrogen peroxide as oxygen donor³. Generally, for the activation of hydrogen peroxide two types of catalysts are commonly used, namely metal complexes and heteroorganic compounds. In continuation of our interest in the application of the second type of activators for such purposes⁴, we would like to report that the oxidation of sulfides 1 to the corresponding sulfoxides 2 or sulfones 3 with hydrogen peroxide can be catalyzed effectively by 2-phenylselenobenzoic acid 4 or 2-iodosobenzoic acid 5. We also observed that this type of oxidative conversion of divalent organosulfur compounds can be carried out using 2-dichloroiodobenzoic acid 6.

These oxidation procedures may be applied to dialkyl, alkyl aryl and diaryl sulfides 1. The data summarised in the Table 1 indicate that the oxidation with 2-IBA affords only sulfoxides 2, whereas with 2-PSBA as a catalyst gives sulfoxides 2 or sulfones 3 depending from the reaction time.

Table 1

Oxidation of sulfides 1 to sulfoxides 2 or sulfones 3 with hydrogen peroxide/2-PSBA (or 2-IBA) reagent.

R	R ¹	Oxidant ^a	Time [hrs]	Product	(yield, %)
Me	n-Pr	4/H ₂ O ₂	144.0	3a	(84)
Me	n-Bu	$4/H_2O_2$	4.0	2b	(85)
		$4/H_2O_2$	144.0	3b	(86)
Me	Ph	$4/H_{2}O_{2}$	5.0	2c	(87)
		$4/H_2O_2$	120.0	3c	(96)
		$5/H_2O_2$	18.0	2c	(94)
Et	Ph	$4/H_2O_2$	2.5	2d	(100)
		$4/H_2O_2$	144.0	3d	(94)
		$5/H_2O_2$	23.0	2d	(97)
n-Bu	p-Tol	$4/H_2O_2$	5.5	2e	(90)
		$4/H_2O_2$	120.0	3e	(94)
1		$5/H_2O_2$	17.0	2e	(87)
Ph	Ph	$4/H_2O_2$	144.0	3f	(90)

all reactions were carried aut using 4 equivalents of hydrogen peroxide and 0.1 equivalent of a catalyst in methanol.

Acknowledgments: Studies in Łódź were supported by the State Committee for Scientific Research (KBN) - grant No 3TO9A08508 to J.D. J.D would also like to thank the DAAD for a two-month fellowship.

References:

- J. Drabowicz, P. Kielbasiński, M. Mikołajczyk in "Synheses of Sulfones, Sulfoxides and Cyclic Sulfides", Eds. S. Patai, Z. Rappoport, John Wiley & Sons, Chichester, 1994 pp 109-388.
- K. Schank in "Syntheses of Sulfones, Sulfoxides and Cyclic Sulfides", Eds. S. Patai, Z. Rappoport, John Wiley & Sons, Chichester, 1994 pp. 1-108.
- Catalytic Oxidations with Hydrogen Peroxide as Oxidant, Ed. G. Strukul, Kluwer; Dordrecht, The Netherlands, 1992.
- 4. J. Drabowicz, M. Mikołajczyk, Synthesis, 1978, 758.